PPIC STATEWIDE SURVEY JULY 2019

Californians and the Environment—July 2019
Full Crosstabs — All Respondents

Methodology Note:

Findings are based on a survey of 1,706 California adult residents, with 70 percent interviewed on cell phones (1,194 interviews) and 30 percent
interviewed on landline telephones (512 interviews). Live landline and cell phone interviews were conducted in English and Spanish according to the
respondents’ preferences. Interviews took an average of 19 minutes to complete. Interviewing took place on weekend days and weekday nights July
14-23, 20109.

The sampling error, taking design effects from weighting into consideration, is +3.4 percent at the 95 percent confidence level for the total
unweighted sample of 1,706 adults. This means that 95 times out of 100, the results will be within 3.4 percentage points of what they would be if all
adults in California were interviewed. The sampling error for unweighted subgroups is larger. Sampling error is only one type of error to which surveys
are subject. Results may also be affected by factors such as question wording, question order, and survey timing.

If you have any questions or require additional information regarding this survey, please contact surveys@ppic.org

Note:

For questions related to the 2020 election (Q41 — Q44), please refer to the Full Crosstabs — Likely Voters document.


mailto:surveys@ppic.org
https://www.ppic.org/survey/
https://www.ppic.org/publication/ppic-statewide-survey-californians-and-the-environment-july-2019/
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Qg- I;ir:t,ooze;?", do  approve 45% 46% 45% 47% 68% | 19% | 40% | 69% | 40% | 29% 46% 36% 47% 40% 53%
you approv
disapprove of the way disapprove 31% 21% 35% 39% 12% | 70% | 33% | 11% | 34% | 47% 31% 40% 28% 35% 20%
that Gavin Newsom is
handling his jobas  [VOL] don't know 25% 33% 20% 14% 20% | 12% | 27% | 20% | 26% | 24% 24% 24% 25% 25% 27%
overnor of
oyenar S Unweighted n 1679 282 1379 1070 574 | 320 | 427 | 551 521 542 305 188 400 281 355
California? g
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
Inland | Coastal Central South Coast | Male | Female Arﬁg:iccaanns Anﬁesrli?:gns Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Coast
Q1. First, overall, do  approve 40% | 47% 53% 44% 44% | 45% 65% 43% 49% | 41% | 43% | 45% | 47%
you approve or
disapprove of the way disapprove 36% | 28% 22% 31% 35% | 26% 23% 23% 18% | 41% | 25% | 28% | 38%
that Gavin Newsom is
handling his job as VOL] don't know 24% | 25% 25% 25% 20% | 29% 13% 34% 33% 17% | 32% | 26% | 15%
g his j
overnor of
ga,ifomia? Unweighted n 547 1132 408 724 919 760 102 112 471 795 322 | 502 | 842
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
X Some
No Yes H'g’:,ﬁﬁ,hw' JSollege ollege | <s40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
%ﬁ ';'I;f,tr’o‘f,‘;e;?"' do  approve 46% 43% 48% 37% 49% 48% 38% 45% | 42% 49% 49% 46% | 44%
ﬂgf%‘;rv"l‘['fN‘gv:'s‘gr‘:“’?g disapprove 31% 29% 26% 39% 27% 24% 35% 38% | 37% 26% 13% 36% 25%
gggg:'r:‘gr*gfs jobas  [VOL]don't know 23% 28% 25% 25% 24% 21% 27% 17% | 21% 25% 37% 18% 31%
California? Unweighted n 1155 501 465 418 761 463 377 599 | 1240 228 172 963 641

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
32. Do you a;f)};)':ove or approve 45% 48% 44% 46% 62% 19% 40% 66% 41% 32% 43% 37% 46% 37% 59%
ot e Neweom 5 disapprove 30% 2% | 34% 36% 15% | 63% | 36% | 13% | 29% | 47% 31% 35% 32% 36% 16%
gﬁc;ﬂ?\%ental issues [VOL] don't know 25% 30% 23% 18% 24% 17% 24% 21% 30% 21% 26% 29% 22% 27% 25%
in California? Unweighted n 1681 284 1378 1070 577 319 425 552 522 542 303 191 405 277 355
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
Inland | Coastal %e:atl:l South Coast | Male | Female Arﬁg;iccaa"ns Anffr'iigns Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35.54 | 55+
32. Do you a'f)Ft’l';ove or approve 40% 47% 58% 42% 43% 46% 54% 50% 49% 40% 41% 50% 45%
thot Gavin Newsaom & disapprove 34% | 28% 17% 34% 35% | 26% 28% 23% 2% | 37% | 28% | 27% | 36%
handling ) [VOL] don't know 26% | 25% 25% 24% 22% | 28% 18% 27% 29% | 23% | 31% | 24% | 20%
environmental issues
in California? Unweighted n 548 1133 408 725 921 760 104 112 472 795 321 502 845
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes ngllﬁ;;hool gollege Gcrglc:zg(tee <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
education
Q2. Do you approve or approve 45% 44% 45% 40% 50% 46% 42% 46% 41% 49% 55% 46% 44%
disapprove of the way
that Gavin Newsom is disapprove 30% 30% 32% 34% 23% 28% 35% 30% | 36% 23% 16% 33% | 27%
handling ) [VOL] don't know 25% 26% 23% 26% 27% 25% 23% 24% | 23% 28% 29% 21% | 29%
environmental issues
in California? Unweighted n 1156 503 468 418 761 468 378 596 1242 228 173 966 640

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult: Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q3. Overall, do you approve 42% 49% 40% 40% 60% 16% 35% 59% 42% 29% 40% 30% 41% 42% 53%
a?ﬁ:ove OTtﬂiStatl"]PTOVe disapprove 41% 31% 45% 48% 26% 72% 46% 27% 39% 58% 45% 51% 44% 39% 28%
O e wa a e
Ca"fomigLegismure [VOL] don't know 17% 19% 15% 12% 15% 11% 18% 14% 19% 13% 15% 18% 15% 18% 18%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 1687 284 1385 1074 578 321 426 558 518 | 545 304 190 407 281 356
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian . .
Inland | Coastal (ée:atzl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q3. Overall, do you approve 36% 45% 54% 41% 41% 44% 47% 41% 51% 37% 41% 45% 42%
aﬁ’l:OVeaOftﬂLStat%P"We disapprove 47% 38% 29% 42% 44% 38% 47% 31% 32% 49% 38% 38% 46%
O e Wi e
Ca"fomigLegismmre [VOL] don't know 16% 17% 17% 17% 15% 19% 6% 28% 17% 14% 21% 17% 13%
is handling its job? Unweighted n 547 1140 409 731 924 763 105 109 472 800 322 508 844
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . it
No Yes only egﬁﬂ:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q3. Overall, do you approve 41% 44% 46% 35% 46% 44% 39% 44% 36% 44% 60% 40% 44%
a?ﬁ:ove OTtﬂiStatl"]PTOVe disapprove 42% 39% 39% 48% 35% 38% 46% 41% 50% 35% 18% 44% 37%
O e wa a e
Ca"fomigLegismure [VOL] don't know 17% 18% 15% 17% 18% 18% 15% 15% 14% 21% 22% 15% 19%
is handling its job?  ypweighted n 1161 503 470 422 760 473 375 598 1247 228 174 967 644

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
34. Do you approve or approve 45% 54% 41% 43% 59% | 18% | 40% | 60% | 46% | 34% 39% 43% 47% 41% 53%
“:f,f_’t’ﬁ;%';i_‘f’ornﬁ,wf‘y disapprove 38% 26% | 43% 45% 25% | 72% | 42% | 24% | 38% | 52% 44% 41% 38% 41% 26%
le-gg:f;?‘t;;enltz Ihigrslﬂggg [VOL] don't know 17% 20% 16% 13% 16% | 10% | 18% | 16% | 17% | 15% 17% 16% 15% 18% 21%
in California? Unweighted n 1691 285 1387 1075 582 | 320 | 426 | 559 | 521 545 303 193 408 282 355
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian . .
Inland | Coastal C&?atzl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
51_4. Do you approve or approve 41% | 47% 52% 44% 42% | 48% 40% 50% 53% 39% | 44% | 48% | 44%
that the California disapprove 43% | 35% 28% 39% 41% | 34% 46% 24% 30% | 46% | 34% | 37% | 42%
'e-ﬁg:f;?‘t;::nlt: Ihigfslgggg [VOL] don't know 16% 18% 20% 16% 17% | 18% 14% 26% 17% 15% | 22% | 15% | 14%
in California? Unweighted n 549 1142 408 734 927 764 105 111 473 801 324 | 506 | 848
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College ¥ : ; _Citi
No Yes only egzﬂgggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
g.~_4. Do you approve or approve 45% 45% 47% 39% 48% 49% 40% 47% | 38% 54% 61% 46% 44%
t,g?_f,?;"(‘;':"}’om%wfy disapprove 38% 38% 39% 43% 31% 35% 45% 37% | 46% 29% 19% 39% | 36%
';ﬁgi'f;?‘t;;en'tz Ihiggﬂggg [VOL] don't know 17% 17% 14% 18% 21% 16% 15% 16% | 16% 17% 19% 15% 20%
in California? Unweighted n 1163 505 471 419 766 475 378 596 | 1249 229 175 970 645

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q5. Next, would you big problem 30% 22% 34% 35% 33% 37% 34% 32% 30% 28% 36% 35% 31% 30% 21%
say that the ;‘;ﬁgg’lé’;, :?;'j:’nﬂ‘a‘ ofa 27% 18% | 31% 31% 32% | 24% | 33% | 33% | 28% | 22% 28% 22% 27% 27% 29%
somewhat of a o o, o o o, 0 o, o, 0 o, o, o o o o
problem, or not much not much of a problem 41% 58% 34% 34% 33% 38% 32% 35% 41% A7% 35% 42% 41% 43% 49%
of a problem in your  [VOL] don't know 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 0% 2% 0% 2%
part of California? ), 0ighted n 1704 286 | 1399 1084 586 | 320 | 433 | 565 | 526 | 546 307 193 410 284 359
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian : '
Inland | Coastal Cé;;\at;e:l South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q5. Next, would you big pro:lemf 35% 28% 23% 31% 32% 29% 30% 19% 27% 36% 24% 28% 39%
say that the supply of somewhat of a
water is a big problem, problem 25% 27% 30% 26% 24% 30% 30% 29% 23% 29% 27% 29% 25%
somewhat of a not much of a problem| 38% | 43% 46% 41% 43% | 39% 40% 48% 48% 33% | 47% | 43% | 34%
problem, or not much
of a problem in your  [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1%
part of California?  y,\y6ighted n 554 | 1150 412 738 929 | 775 107 112 474 | 800 | 325 | 509 | 857
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College ¥ . . i
No Yes only egggg%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Q5. Next, would you big problem 32% 28% 29% 30% 34% 29% 34% 33% 35% 30% 19% 33% 28%
say that the ;l:)':g%'l:r;, :?Qo?;vn?at ofa 28% 26% 21% 30% 30% 23% 28% 32% | 30% 31% 14% 29% | 24%
somewhat of a o o o o o o, o, o, o 0 o o o
problem, or not much not much of a problem 39% 45% 50% 36% 35% 46% 37% 35% 34% 36% 66% 37% 45%
ofa problem in your [VOL] don't know 2% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 2%
part of California? ), 0ighted n 1174 507 471 426 772 476 382 602 | 1262 229 174 979 648

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
ggl-ltfl’t?ofgffgrii?:mgt yes 58% 66% 54% 52% 65% | 34% | 58% | 68% | 55% | 49% 59% 49% 70% 51% 55%
:’:r‘l‘;’u': ﬁeg‘t’;ethreat no 30% 24% 33% 34% 24% | 47% | 36% | 22% | 33% | 38% 31% 33% 20% 37% 32%
in lower-income areas (voL) don't know 1% 10% | 12% 14% 10% | 19% | 6% | 10% | 12% | 13% 10% 18% 10% 13% 12%
your part of California, , veighted n 1701 287 | 1395 1082 583 | 321 | 432 | 563 | 525 | 546 305 193 409 284 359
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
Inland | Coastal %EE?I South Coast | Male | Female | ,African | Asian 1) atinos | whites | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+
,?fl'u'i’t?o‘r’]°é‘f‘§‘ri&'i?23t yes 53% | 60% 56% 62% 55% | 62% 82% 59% 70% 48% | 67% | 57% | 50%
;v:rtlirulss r?er;ll?r:ethreat no 34% | 29% 32% 27% 35% | 26% 1% 30% 26% 35% | 25% | 29% | 36%
in lower-income areas (L) don't know 12% | 1% 12% 1% 10% | 13% 7% 1% 4% | 17% | 8% | 13% | 14%
your part of California, , yeighted n 553 | 1148 411 737 927 | 774 107 112 474 | 808 | 325 | 500 | 854
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
No Yes | Highschool c%l)l?;e Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
ggl-h?t‘i’ofgf%‘riif:ﬁdt:gt yes 56% 63% 61% 58% 56% 65% 63% 51% | 55% 56% 72% 48% 70%
:’::I%'l": r?er:I?r:ethreat no 33% 26% 30% 30% 31% 26% 28% 33% | 33% 32% 20% 38% 22%
in lower-income areas  (voL) don't know 12% 1% 10% 12% 13% 9% 9% 16% | 13% | 12% 8% 14% | 8%
your part of California,  yeighted n 1174 504 472 425 769 476 380 601 | 1259 228 175 978 | 646

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IoSan SF Bay Area
Q7. We are interested big problem 27% 28% 26% 24% 30% 19% 24% 28% 26% 25% 36% 33% 43% 11% 14%
in the part of California hat of
that you tl;‘vi in. Would :‘r’gl‘o?;"ma ofa 35% 34% | 35% 37% 37% | 28% | 38% | 40% | 36% | 28% 33% 32% 33% 34% 42%
you say that air
nglslté?nn sl gﬁhat of Motaproblem 38% 36% 39% 38% 33% | 53% | 38% | 31% | 38% | 46% 32% 33% 23% 54% 43%
a problem, or not a [VOL] don't know 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
problem in your part of
California? Unweighted n 1705 287 1399 1085 586 321 432 565 527 546 306 193 411 284 359
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
Inland | Coastal Cé;;\at;e:l South Coast | Male | Female Arﬁfer:ic:anns Anf\esrli?:gns Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q7. We are interested big problem 33% 24% 13% 30% 24% 30% 36% 32% 31% 22% 29% 30% 21%
in the part of California hat of
that you live in. Would Somewhat of a 32% | 36% 42% 33% 34% | 35% 33% 28% 33% 38% | 33% | 35% | 36%
you say that air problem
pollution is a big not a problem 34% 39% 45% 37% 41% 34% 30% 38% 35% 40% 36% 35% 42%
problem, somewhat of
a problem, or not a [VOL] don't know 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
problem in your part of
California? Unweighted n 554 1151 412 739 931 774 107 112 473 811 325 509 858
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
' Some
No Yes ngllrs“(;hool egﬂl(!(;%zn (g,ggigfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Q7. We are interested big problem 26% 29% 28% 27% 25% 34% 25% 24% 26% 29% 28% 21% 32%
in the part of California hat of
that you live in. Would Somewhatota 33% 37% 32% 37% 36% 33% 31% 38% 37% 30% 29% 36% 33%
you say that air problem
not a problem o o o o o o o o o o o o o
pollution is a big bl 41% 33% 40% 36% 38% 33% 43% 36% 37% 40% 41% 42% 34%
problem, somewhat of
a problem, or not a [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
problem in your part of
California? Unweighted n 1175 507 473 426 771 477 381 603 1262 229 175 981 648

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey

Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
ﬁ:éllt-lhom rsee;ti?:z a very serious 22% 24% | 21% 18% 23% | 13% | 24% | 21% | 18% | 23% 30% 22% 34% 12% 13%
pollution in your somewhat serious 30% 28% | 32% 33% 33% | 26% | 31% | 32% | 34% | 27% 33% 38% 29% 25% 33%
::,%,‘;;’;,};’g‘;;;,’,‘;gg“’ not too serious 44% 43% | 45% 47% 43% | 56% | 41% | 45% | 45% | 45% 37% 34% 34% 58% 52%
gg:’l;:'s"';gr;feev Very  (VOL) not at all serious| 2% 3% 2% 2% 1% 4% | 4% 1% 2% 5% 1% 5% 1% 4% 2%
serious, ornottoo  [VOL] don't know 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% | 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0%
threat? of a health Unweighted n 1704 286 1399 1084 586 | 320 | 433 | 565 | 525 | 547 307 193 411 284 358
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
Inland | Coastal %;:?EET South Coast | Male | Female |  Afican | = Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+
ﬁt:éllt-lhonl1 rsee;tl?:z a very serious 26% | 20% 12% 25% 21% | 23% 35% 25% 28% | 17% | 25% | 24% | 18%
pollution in your somewhat serious 34% | 29% 33% 27% 29% | 32% 22% 27% 29% | 34% | 25% | 35% | 30%
{;ﬂ‘;’;i‘;’tg‘f’;‘;{,‘ﬁgg”’ not too serious 37% | 47% 53% 44% 45% | 43% 42% 43% 42% | 45% | 45% | 39% | 49%
ggggn's"ksgﬁeev very  (VOL) not at all serious| 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 1% 1% 4% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2%
serious, ornottoo  [VOL] don't know 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
threat? of a health Unweighted n 554 | 1150 411 739 929 | 775 107 11 474 810 | 324 | 500 | 858
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
No Yes Hig’;ﬁ@““' . gzﬁgt%n ollege | <s40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Sgéllt-lhom rsee;tl?:s; a very serious 20% 26% 26% 22% 18% 29% 21% 18% | 21% 27% 23% 17% 28%
pollution in your somewhat serious 28% 34% 27% 32% 34% 26% 31% 35% | 32% 24% 28% 33% 28%
{,?,%j,‘;':,i‘;’tey‘f’:,:{,‘ﬁgg”’ not too serious 47% 38% 43% 45% 44% 41% 45% 44% | 43% 44% 47% 48% | 41%
ggg;n's"';gr;feev Very  (VOL) not at all serious| 3% 1% 3% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4% 0% 2% 1%
serious, ornottoo  [VOL] don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2%
threat? of a health Unweighted n 1174 507 472 426 771 476 382 602 | 1262 229 174 979 648

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area

Q9. Do you think that  yes 49% 61% 43% 44% 54% | 20% | 45% | 57% | 45% | 41% 46% 49% 62% 38% 46%
air pollution is a more
serious health threat no 44% 32% 50% 48% 40% 71% 50% 37% 48% 50% 51% 41% 32% 53% 46%
in lower-income areas
than other areas in (VOL) don't know 7% 7% 8% 8% 6% 9% 5% 6% 7% 8% 4% 10% 6% 8% 8%
your part of California, i
or not? Unweighted n 1703 286 1398 1084 585 320 433 563 526 547 307 192 411 283 358

Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age

North- . .

Inland | Coastal %élat::l South Coast | Male | Female Arﬁg;?:ann s Anﬁsrli?:gn s Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q9. Do you think that  yeg 47% 49% 45% 52% 47% 50% 1% 52% 63% 34% 56% 50% 40%
air pollution is a more
serious health threat no 46% 43% 47% 41% 47% 42% 23% 43% 32% 57% 40% 42% 50%
in lower-income areas
than other areas in (VOL) don't know 7% 8% 8% 7% 6% 9% 6% 6% 4% 9% 4% 8% 10%
your part of California, i
or not? Unweighted n 554 1149 411 738 929 774 107 112 474 809 324 510 856

Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

. Some
No Yes H'9';§ﬁ,h°°' College Sollege | <g40k | $40k-§79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent

Q9. Do you think that  yes 48% 48% 55% 42% 48% 58% 47% 40% 42% 51% 70% 41% 56%
air pollution is a more
serious health threat no 45% 44% 39% 51% 43% 38% 45% 54% 51% 44% 25% 50% 38%
in lower-income areas
than other areas in (VOL) don't know 7% 8% 5% 8% 9% 4% 9% 7% 8% 6% 6% 9% 6%
your part of California, i
or not? Unweighted n 1173 507 472 424 772 476 381 602 1261 229 174 980 647

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult: Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
already begun 63% 66% 63% 64% 79% 37% 60% 83% 64% 44% 68% 57% 66% 57% 1%
within a few years 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 1% 4% 4% 3% 4% 1% 4% 6% 4% 3%
Q10. On another topic within your lifetime 7% 5% 8% 8% 5% 9% 7% 4% 10% 8% 6% 10% 6% 8% 7%
which of the following not within lifetime,
statements reflects but will affect future 11% 11% 12% 11% 7% 17% 16% 6% 12% 16% 7% 18% 9% 15% 12%
your view of when the generations
effects of global
hanpens willbeginto oy 1 ever happen 1% 7% | 13% 13% 4% | 32% | 10% | 2% | 7% | 22% 14% 9% 9% 12% 6%
(VOL) don't know 4% 7% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 0% 2% 6% 5% 2% 5% 5% 1%
Unweighted n 1695 285 1391 1079 585 317 429 564 527 541 307 192 408 283 355
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian : .
Inland | Coastal Cé;;\atsl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
already begun 63% 64% 69% 61% 58% 69% 75% 59% 66% 63% 63% 67% 62%
within a few years 2% 4% 3% 5% 3% 4% 2% 5% 7% 1% 6% 2% 3%
Q10. On another topic within your lifetime 7% 7% 7% 7% 8% 6% 3% 13% 5% 6% 12% 6% 3%
which of the following not within lifetime,
statements reflects but will affect future 1% 1% 12% 1% 14% 8% 16% 14% 1% 10% 1% 10% 13%
your view of when the enerations
effects of global 9
harand will beginto il never happen 13% | 10% 7% 1% 12% | 10% 3% 4% 7% 17% | 4% | 1% | 16%
(VOL) don't know 4% 4% 1% 5% 4% 4% 1% 6% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3%
Unweighted n 552 1143 408 735 924 771 107 111 474 805 325 506 851
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes ngl':):lt;hool eggggtgign G(i'ggzgfe <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Non-Citizen | Own Rent
already begun 63% 64% 59% 59% 74% 64% 59% 70% 62% 66% 68% 62% 68%
within a few years 4% 3% 5% 3% 1% 6% 4% 1% 3% 2% 7% 2% 5%
Q10. On another topic within your lifetime 8% 7% 6% 9% 7% 4% 9% 8% 9% 7% 1% 8% 5%
which of the following not within lifetime,
statements reflects but will affect future 1% 12% 16% 10% 6% 14% 12% 7% 12% 8% 12% 1% 11%
your view of when the enerations
effects of global g
P will beginto o hever happen 11% 10% 9% 14% 9% 8% 11% 13% | 12% 11% 8% 14% 7%
(VOL) don't know 3% 5% 4% 5% 3% 4% 5% 2% 3% 5% 5% 3% 4%
Unweighted n 1167 505 469 424 767 473 381 599 1253 228 175 974 644

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019




PPIC Statewide Survey

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019

Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019
Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIZ;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IoSan SF Bay Area
t0h1 ;arg\'\é ﬁg:us ofa very serious 57% 57% 58% 56% 73% | 27% | 59% | 80% | 54% | 39% 53% 61% 61% 53% 59%
r I
warming to the somewhat serious 22% 30% 18% 18% 17% 16% 19% 15% 29% 23% 20% 24% 21% 24% 25%
economy and quality
of life for California's not too serious 9% 8% 9% 9% 5% 18% 10% 4% 8% 14% 11% 7% 8% 9% 7%
future-do you think
that it is a very not at all serious 10% 3% 13% 15% 2% 37% 11% 1% 6% 21% 15% 7% 6% 1% 7%
serious, somewhat
serious, not too [VOL] don't know 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 0% 4% 2% 1%
serious, or not at all )
serious of a threat?  Unweighted n 1702 286 1397 1082 586 | 319 | 432 | 565 | 527 | 544 307 193 411 283 357
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
Inland | Coastal %e:atgl South Coast | Male | Female Arﬁfer:?:anns Anf\esrli?;gns Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q11. How serious of a yery serious 56% | 58% 59% 57% 52% | 63% 73% 53% 66% 51% | 66% | 57% | 50%
threat is global
warming to the somewhat serious 20% 23% 24% 22% 25% 19% 18% 34% 22% 20% 23% 22% 21%
economy and quality
of life for California's not too serious 10% 8% 8% 8% 9% 9% 5% 8% 7% 10% 7% 9% 11%
future-do you think
that it is a very not at all serious 13% 8% 7% 9% 12% 7% 3% 3% 4% 17% 2% 10% 16%
serious’ someWhat ", 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
serious, not too [VOL] don't know 1% 3% 1% 4% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 2%
ious, t at all
Serious of a threat?  Unweighted n 554 | 1148 410 738 928 | 774 107 112 474 | 808 | 325 | 510 | 854
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
No Yes H'9’L§@h°°' college ollege | <sa0k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
education
Q11. How serious of a yery serious 59% 53% 56% 56% 61% 61% 55% 58% 56% 61% 56% 54% 63%
threat is global
warming to tgle lit somewhat serious 20% 25% 26% 19% 20% 27% 18% 20% 19% 20% 34% 18% 24%
economy and quality
«f.)f life for California's not too serious 8% 11% 10% 9% 8% 8% 10% 8% 10% 7% 8% 11% 7%
uture-do you think
that it is a very not at all serious 1% 8% 7% 12% 10% 4% 12% 13% 13% 8% 2% 14% 5%
serious’ someWhat ", 0, 0, 0, 0, () 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
serious, not too [VOL] don't know 2% 3% 1% 4% 1% 1% 4% 1% 2% 3% 1% 3% 2%
jous, t at all
eriouSof a threat?  Unweighted n 1174 505 473 424 770 477 382 600 | 1259 229 175 978 | 647
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults No Yes Likely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
m fé:;ev; ?,2?#; cea VO concerned 42% 41% 42% 41% 56% | 17% | 41% | 61% | 35% | 27% 37% 47% 45% 33% 48%
levels? (Are you very somewhat concerned 29% 35% 26% 24% 31% | 15% | 30% | 31% | 34% | 25% 26% 27% 29% 33% 31%
S e portoanat not too concerned 12% 13% | 12% 12% 6% | 21% | 12% | 5% | 16% | 16% 15% 12% 12% 15% 9%
gﬁ"‘:%en';‘:%e%":;;:: not at all concerned 15% 8% 18% 21% 6% 46% | 16% 2% 14% | 29% 19% 13% 1% 17% 12%
that as an impact of  (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 3% 0% 3% 2% 0%
gclaol?lermg‘r;n fll':tgulrg?) Unweighted n 1702 286 1397 1083 585 321 431 564 526 546 306 193 410 284 358
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
Inland | Coastal %;:?EET South Coast | Male | Female |  Afican | = Asian || atinos | Whites | 18-34 | 3554 | 55+
iCr!ll feglggg ?lbs?rl]jé cea VO concerned 40% | 42% 46% 40% 38% | 45% 66% 45% 42% 38% | 46% | 41% | 38%
levels? (Are you very somewhat concerned | 26% 31% 31% 31% 26% 32% 17% 35% 35% 25% 33% | 29% | 26%
e ot aanat not too concerned 13% | 12% 10% 13% 15% | 10% 1% 10% 12% | 14% | 12% | 12% | 13%
:ﬁ"c%enf;‘:rdﬁe%':;; l‘;‘tt not at all concerned 18% 14% 12% 14% 19% 11% 6% 9% 8% 22% 8% 16% | 22%
that as an impact of  (VOL) don't know 2% 2% 0% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2%
%L".E}?,',,“,”ii-’;“ fIthgu:-g?) Unweighted n 553 1149 411 738 930 772 107 112 473 808 325 510 854
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
No Yes Hig’;ﬁ@““' . gzﬁgt%n ollege | <s40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
m fe::gé ?It;?#; cea VoY concerned 43% 38% 41% 39% 45% 43% 38% 45% | 42% 46% 34% 38% 46%
levels? (Are you very somewhat concerned 28% 32% 28% 32% 29% 34% 28% 27% 26% 27% 41% 27% 31%
e potoanat not too concerned 12% 13% 15% 1% 1% 12% 12% 1% | 12% 12% 15% 13% | 12%
gﬁ';%e;g:gle%":gx: not at all concerned 16% 14% 13% 18% 15% 8% 21% 18% | 19% 13% 6% 21% 9%
that as an impact of  (VOL) don't know 1% 2% 3% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 4% 1% 2%
%ﬁ%ﬁ'rmz-r? f'ﬂﬂ,'rz?) Unweighted n 1172 507 472 425 770 476 381 601 1259 229 175 978 647

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q13. How about heat  very concerned 49% 52% 48% 47% 62% 25% | 48% 65% 48% 34% 49% 58% 52% 44% 48%
waves that are more
severe? (Are you very somewhat concerned 28% 34% 25% 24% 27% 15% 27% 29% 29% 26% 23% 20% 29% 28% 35%
S e ortoanat not too concerned 10% % | 1% 1% 5% | 23% | 10% | 4% | 13% | 14% 13% 7% 8% 14% 8%
gﬁ"‘:%en';‘:%e%":;;:: not at all concerned 12% 6% 14% 17% 5% | 35% | 15% | 2% 8% | 24% 14% 14% 9% 13% 8%
tl}aLals animpactof  (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
obal warming in
gc3|ifomia's fut%re?) Unweighted n 1701 286 1396 1081 586 320 431 565 526 544 305 192 411 284 358
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian . .
Inland | Coastal %e:atgl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q13. Hc:;:v fbout heat very concerned 51% | 49% 49% 48% 45% | 54% 74% 44% 58% 42% | 53% | 51% | 45%
waves that are more
severe? (Are you very somewhat concerned | 23% 30% 33% 28% 29% 26% 15% 38% 29% 24% 33% | 26% | 24%
e poraahat not too concerned 1% | 10% 10% 1% 10% | 10% 5% 10% 6% | 15% | 9% | 10% | 12%
:ﬁr::%enr(r:‘:&eodr:l?;uatt not at all concerned 15% 10% 7% 1% 14% 9% 5% 4% 6% 17% 5% 12% 18%
tt;a:,als animpactof  (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1%
obal warming in
%aﬁfornia's fuﬂ,m?) Unweighted n 551 1150 411 739 928 773 107 111 473 808 325 510 853
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . L
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
only education Graduate
Q13. H(t)t‘:v ?bout heat very concerned 50% 49% 50% 42% 57% 52% 48% 49% 48% 55% 49% 46% 54%
waves that are more
severe? (Are you very somewhat concerned 27% 30% 30% 30% 22% 31% 26% 25% 26% 24% 38% 25% 30%
e oroahat not too concerned 10% 1% 10% 12% 8% 9% 10% 1% | 12% 1% 7% 13% | 9%
concerned, ornotat o4 4¢ 4|l concerned 12% 10% 10% 14% 1% 7% 13% 14% | 14% 10% 5% 16% 7%
all concerned about
tr;a:aals animpactof  (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
obal warming in
%alifornia‘s fut%re?) Unweighted n 1172 506 473 425 768 477 381 601 1259 228 175 977 647

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
leg-f_HOWtﬁb:’Ut very concerned 71% 74% 1% 68% 85% 45% 70% 85% 74% 56% 69% 74% 2% 69% 75%
wildfires that are more
severe? (Are you very somewhat concerned 15% 16% 15% 16% 12% 18% 17% 1% 15% 19% 13% 13% 16% 14% 15%
S e ortoanat not too concerned 5% 4% 6% 5% 2% | 10% | 6% | 2% | 7% | 8% 9% 4% 3% 8% 5%
concerned, ornotat o4 a¢ 41| concerned 7% 4% 9% 1% 2% | 25% | 7% | 2% | 4% | 16% 9% 9% 6% 8% 4%
all concerned about
tl}aLals animpactof  (VOL) don't know 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0%
obal warming in
gc3|ifomia's fut%re?) Unweighted n 1697 286 1392 1080 586 319 429 565 523 544 305 193 409 282 358
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian . .
Inland | Coastal %e:atgl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q14. How about very concerned 70% 72% 76% 70% 65% 7% 90% 70% 74% 67% 78% 69% 66%
wildfires that are more
severe? (Are you very somewhat concerned | 14% 16% 15% 17% 19% 12% 4% 17% 18% 15% 12% | 17% 17%
e poraahat not too concerned 6% | 5% 5% 5% 5% | 5% 1% 8% 3% | 7% | 6% | 6% | 4%
:ﬁ’;‘;enrg:%e%r:;;ﬂ not at all concerned 10% 6% 4% 7% 9% 5% 6% 1% 4% 12% 2% 7% 12%
that as an impact of  (VOL) don't know 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0%
global warming in i
California's future?) Unweighted n 551 1146 411 735 925 772 107 112 473 806 324 509 851
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . Citi
No Yes only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q:I|g'f'H°wt|?thUt very concerned 71% 71% 72% 68% 73% 74% 67% 1% 70% 75% 1% 67% 75%
wildfires that are more
severe? (Are you very somewhat concerned 15% 16% 15% 16% 15% 16% 21% 12% 15% 14% 20% 15% 16%
e oroahat not too concerned 5% 6% 6% 7% 3% 7% 3% 6% | 6% 6% 3% 6% 5%
goncerned, or ot at ot at all concerned 7% 7% 6% 9% 7% 3% 8% 1% | 9% 5% 3% 1% 4%
tr;a:aals animpactof  (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 0% 0% 1% 3% 1% 0%
obal warming in
?;anfomia's fut%re?) Unweighted n 1169 505 471 423 768 475 382 599 1255 229 175 975 645

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019

Page 15



PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
. yes, has contributed 63% 70% 61% 59% 79% | 26% | 61% | 83% | 59% | 48% 57% 61% 71% 57% 69%
Q15. Do you think that
gglz?lbw?;gligg has ggngfsu':gé 32% 25% 35% 37% 17% | 68% | 34% | 14% | 34% | 49% 39% 34% 26% 37% 27%
ou
Celléfft)rnia's re‘;gnt (VOL) don't know 5% 5% 5% 4% 4% 6% 5% 3% 8% 3% 4% 5% 3% 6% 4%
\\' Ires or not~
Unweighted n 1704 286 1399 1084 586 321 432 565 527 546 307 193 411 284 358
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian . .
Inland | Coastal (ée:atzl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q15. Do you think that yes, has contributed 58% 66% 68% 65% 61% 66% 74% 60% 80% 53% | 69% | 64% | 57%
gL%lzf_lbw?‘:&nigg has ggnnfgu':gg 38% | 29% 27% 30% 36% | 29% 18% 34% 19% 41% | 26% | 33% | 38%
mou
Cf‘:ll(;fft?mia's ret:gnt (VOL) don't know 4% 5% 5% 5% 3% 6% 9% 6% 1% 6% 5% 3% 5%
wi Ires or notv
Unweighted n 554 1150 411 739 930 774 107 112 474 809 325 510 856
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes “'ggﬁl‘;h“' College College | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q15. Do you think that Y™ has contributed 62% 64% 65% 60% 65% 71% 56% 60% 58% 65% 78% 58% 72%
. you thi
glot:qlbw?rﬂng has Qghg?gu':g; 32% 33% 31% 36% 30% 24% 38% 37% | 37% 30% 18% 38% 23%
contribute (o]
Cgall(;ffgrnia‘s rectgnt (VOL) don't know 6% 3% 3% 5% 5% 5% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 4% 5%
wi Ires or not~
Unweighted n 1174 507 473 425 771 477 382 601 1261 229 175 980 647

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland [o) /S
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con VZTI;; Errlni;i]re Los Angeles raDnigZo an | s Bay Area
o T e e favor 57% % | 51% 50% 68% | 33% | 48% | 70% | 57% | 46% 51% 55% 55% 57% 67%
passed and Governor
INeWS%'_TI‘I ?lllgrtleqlimo oppose 32% 18% 38% 41% 22% 58% 40% 21% 29% 46% 35% 36% 34% 30% 26%
aw a bill that wi
create a $21 billion
dollar wildfire (VOL) don't know 11% 11% 11% 9% 9% 9% 12% 9% 13% 8% 14% 9% 11% 13% 8%
insurance fund. Do
s f::o‘g:l' ain gl;?::,f Unweighted n 1693 287 1387 1073 582 | 317 | 428 | 561 | 522 | 543 307 191 406 283 357
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian . .
Inland | Coastal %e:atgl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
e e favor 53% | 59% 65% 5% 54% | 59% 73% 55% 68% | 49% | 60% | 59% | 52%
passed and Governor
If‘lewscl;r_rllI fﬂg?edﬁ"to oppose 35% | 31% 28% 33% 37% | 28% 23% 29% 24% 38% | 29% | 31% | 37%
aw a DI at wi
create a $21 billion
dollar wildfire (VOL) don't know 12% 11% 7% 12% 9% 13% 4% 16% 8% 13% 1% 10% 12%
insurance fund. Do
¥|?|: ;ap"e"nf d?; ;';?::'f Unweighted n 552 1141 409 732 923 770 106 111 473 804 324 505 851
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College . . i
No Yes college <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
only education Graduate
e e favor 57% 57% 64% 47% 58% 60% | 56% | 54% | 52% | 51% 78% 53% | 61%
passed and Governor
INeWS(I;I'TI ?I;g't]ed'limo oppose 32% 32% 28% 39% 30% 28% 35% 36% 38% 32% 14% 37% 28%
aw a DI at wi
create a $21 billion
dollar wildfire (VOL) don't know 11% 11% 8% 14% 12% 12% 9% 10% 10% 17% 9% 11% 11%
insurance fund. Do
A ;ap‘;‘i,' ain :g‘l’::,f Unweighted n 1170 500 471 423 764 475 380 596 | 1252 227 175 973 644

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Slobal arrelciess favor 67% 76% | 64% 63% 82% | 36% | 66% | 87% | 73% | 46% 64% 69% 68% 64% 76%
you favor or oppose
the state (l:avl\l_fthat_ o OPPOSE 24% 14% 28% 31% 12% | 58% | 27% 9% 17% | 45% 25% 25% 24% 29% 15%
requires California to
reduce its greenhouse
gas emissions to 40 (VOL) don't know 9% 10% 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% 4% 9% 9% 11% 6% 7% 7% 8%
percent below 1990
'e";o'?, by the year Unweighted n 1698 286 1393 1078 585 | 321 | 427 | 563 | 526 | 543 307 192 408 284 357
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian . .
Inland | Coastal %e:atgl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
o) e o eSS favor 63% | 69% 75% 66% 63% | 72% 70% 7% 74% | 61% | 71% | 70% | 61%
you favor or oppose
the state (I:avl\l_fthat_ o OPPOSE 27% 22% 16% 26% 30% 18% 22% 16% 17% 31% | 20% | 21% | 30%
requires California to
reduce its greenhouse
gas emissions to 40 (VOL) don’'t know 10% 8% 9% 8% 7% 10% 8% 7% 9% 8% 8% 9% 9%
percent below 1990
'296’33(;3 by the year Unweighted n 552 | 1146 410 736 927 | M1 106 112 472 806 | 324 | 500 | 852
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . Citi
No Yes only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
o) e volatesS  favor 68% 66% 65% 62% 76% 69% | 5% | 70% | e2% | 71% 81% 64% | 71%
you favor or oppose
the state (l:avl\l_fthat_ o OPPOSE 24% 23% 25% 26% 20% 19% 27% 27% 29% 21% 9% 28% 19%
requires California to
reduce its greenhouse
gas emissions to 40 (VOL) don't know 8% 11% 10% 12% 4% 12% 8% 3% 8% 8% 10% 7% 11%
percent below 1990
velsbytheyear  ynweighted n 1170 505 470 422 771 472 381 601 | 1257 227 175 976 | 645

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q18. Do you favoror  fayor 71% 78% 68% 66% 84% | 33% | 71% | 89% | 74% | 52% 68% 72% 73% 71% 73%
oppose the state law
that requires 100
porcont of the state's °PPOSe 24% 14% | 28% 30% 12% | 61% | 27% | 8% | 20% | 43% 27% 25% 21% 23% 21%
From o waslo amergy (VOL) don't know 6% 8% | 4% 4% 4% | 6% | 2% | 3% | 6% | 5% 5% 3% 6% 6% 6%
Sources by theyear . weighted n 1701 286 | 1396 1082 585 | 319 | 432 | 565 | 525 | 545 306 193 410 283 358
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
Inland | Coastal %a:atzl South Coast | Male | Female Arﬁg:f:anns Anﬁesrli?:gns Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q18. Do you favoror  gayor 69% | 72% 72% 71% 71% | 71% 85% 77% 80% | 62% | 77% | 74% | 61%
oppose the state law
that requires 100 0, 0, ) 0, 0, [ o, 0, [y 0, 0 0, [
porcont of the state's °PPOSe 21% | 22% 21% 22% 26% | 21% 13% 18% 14% | 32% | 17% | 23% | 31%
T valslor e rgy (VOL) don't know 4% | 6% 7% 6% 3% | 8% 2% 4% 7% | 6% | 7% | 3% | 8%
Sources by theyear ;. weighted n 554 | 1147 410 737 929 | 772 107 112 473 | 807 | 324 | 509 | 855
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes “'92,?,‘;,““' College Sollege | <g40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own | Rent
Q18. Do you favoror  gayqr 71% 70% 73% 65% 76% 75% 69% 69% | 67% 77% 77% 66% 75%
oppose the state law
that requires 100 0, o, [y 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, [y 0, [y 0, 0,
porcent of the state's  OPPOSe 23% 24% 21% 29% 20% 20% 25% 26% | 28% 20% 14% 28% 19%
oo asio o argy (VOL) don't know 5% 7% 6% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% | 5% 3% 9% 5% | 6%
Soqrses bytheyear — \; veighted n 1171 507 470 426 770 476 381 602 | 1259 229 175 977 648

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Sggbggtl{‘:“cfjl‘i’f%'rg{ " favor 64% 70% | 62% 61% 81% | 28% | 64% | 89% | 64% | 42% 61% 56% 67% 61% 73%
state government
making its own oppose 31% 23% 34% 37% 16% | 69% | 32% | 10% | 28% | 55% 32% 37% 29% 34% 22%
policies, separate from
Mekdﬂmtt (VOL) don't know 5% 8% 4% 2% 3% 3% 5% 1% 9% 4% 7% 7% 4% 4% 4%
governmen ), (o)
gfggg,sjv;*;;‘;ﬁgge °f " Unweighted n 1698 284 1395 1083 584 | 320 | 431 | 563 | 524 | 544 305 192 408 284 359
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
Inland | Coastal Cé;;\atsl South Coast | Male | Female Arﬁfer:ic:anns Anf\esrliacgns Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
g;g;)?:t{\‘;”cf;‘i’f‘grg{a favor 58% | 67% 73% 64% 63% | 65% 71% 70% 73% | 57% | 76% | 63% | 54%
state government
making its own oppose o o ) o () o () ) 0 ) ) ) o
g 35% | 29% 23% 31% 32% | 29% 27% 24% 19% 40% | 20% | 31% | 41%
policies, separate from
the federal (VOL) don't know 7% 5% 4% 5% 4% 6% 2% 6% 7% 4% 5% 6% 6%
government,_ to
gfg,;gf;;';;;g;ge °f  Unweighted n 551 1147 411 736 927 771 107 111 472 806 324 | 505 | 856
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'giﬁ;;hoo' college Gcrglc:zg(tee <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
education
g;g;)?:t{\‘;”cf;‘i’f‘grg{a favor 65% 62% 66% 56% 72% 66% 62% 66% | 61% 64% 76% 61% | 69%
state government
making its own oppose o ) () o ) o ) ) o ) ) o )
g 31% 30% 28Y% 38% 26% 28% 34% 33% | 36% 31% 15% 35% 25%
policies, separate from
thefederaltt (VOL) don't know 4% 8% 7% 6% 2% 7% 4% 2% 4% 5% 8% 4% 6%
governmen s, (o]
gfg,;gf;;';;;g;ge °f  Unweighted n 1169 506 470 426 767 475 380 600 | 1258 229 172 976 645

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
Qflf’o-rtW{le? ith comes tto very important 53% 55% | 51% 49% 69% | 24% | 46% | 72% | 48% | 38% 48% 49% 57% 48% 59%
efrorts to 11 climate
change,hoaimponantsomewhmimpoﬂant 25% 29% | 23% 22% 22% | 19% | 25% | 22% | 32% | 23% 26% 25% 27% 27% 20%
Isittoyouthat . nottoo important 7% 7% | 7% 8% 3% | 15% | 9% | 4% | 8% | 1% 7% 8% 6% 7% 9%
$$Eﬁ$$ﬁﬁﬁmt not important at all 14% 6% 18% 20% 4% | 41% | 20% | 2% | 12% | 28% 16% 17% 10% 18% 10%
somewhat important, (VOL) don't know 1% 3% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1%
not too important, or i
not important at all?  Unweighted n 1703 287 1397 1084 584 | 321 | 432 | 563 | 527 | 546 307 193 410 284 358
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
Inland | Coastal %e:atgl South Coast | Male | Female Arﬁfer:?:anns Anf\esrli?;gns Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q20. When it comes to very important 49% | 54% 57% 53% 48% | 57% 73% 51% 62% | 45% | 56% | 54% | 48%
efforts to fight climate
change, how important somewhat important | 25% | 25% 22% 26% 24% | 26% 18% 29% 28% | 22% | 31% | 23% | 20%
St toyouthat . nottoo important 8% | 7% 10% 6% 8% | 7% 4% 10% 4% | 10% | 5% | 7% | 10%
!;gflgf_ ‘f‘;?y"i':g;;‘;ant not important at all 17% | 12% 10% 14% 19% | 9% 4% 9% 5% 21% | 6% | 14% | 21%
S°;"tew'!at imr?or:ant, (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1%
not too important, or
not im,,ort’;m atall? Unweighted n 555 | 1148 411 737 930 | 773 107 112 474 809 | 325 | 510 | 856
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes H'9’L§@h°°' college ollege | <s40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Qf%o}twpe?_ ith comes tto very important 51% 55% 53% 49% 56% 59% 47% 54% | 50% 50% 63% 46% 60%
efrrorts to 11 climate
change,hoaimponantsomewhmimponant 23% 27% 29% 24% 21% 28% 25% 20% | 23% 30% 25% 26% 24%
IS ttoyouthat . nottoo important 9% 6% 7% 8% 7% 4% 11% 8% | 8% 9% 6% 8% | 7%
:zgﬂgf_ va;:’y“i'::'p‘g;ant not important at all 16% 1% 9% 19% 15% 8% 16% 17% | 18% 1% 4% 19% 8%
somewhat important, (VOL) don't know 1% 2% 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 2%
not too important, or i
not important at all?  Unweighted n 1175 506 473 425 771 477 382 601 | 1261 229 175 979 647

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
85,};02;;‘:;;}2;"{‘,,}2;‘5 more jobs 48% 50% | 47% 45% 60% | 27% | 45% | 66% | 45% | 35% 46% 53% 50% 40% 53%
to reduce global
warming in the future  foyer jobs 19% 17% 20% 23% 12% 33% 17% 8% 17% 32% 20% 15% 19% 26% 13%

would cause there to
be more jobs for 8
people around the ;Vlj’;'g:r‘:f'fjfgggthe 21% 17% | 23% 23% 17% | 33% | 28% | 17% | 24% | 22% 2% 24% 18% 24% 23%
state, would cause

there to be fewer JobS. (voL) don't know 12% 16% | 10% 9% 1% | 7% | 1% | 9% | 14% | 11% 12% 8% 13% 1% 1%
number of jobs for
people around the

State? Unweighted n 1697 284 1394 1080 584 320 430 563 524 545 306 193 406 283 359

Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age

North- . .
African Asian : .

Inland | Coastal %élat::l South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
o e inas more jobs 48% | 48% 52% 45% 48% | 47% 72% 45% 55% | 41% | 55% | 45% | 43%
to reduce global
warming in the future fewer jobs 19% 19% 14% 22% 22% 16% 12% 16% 18% 21% 16% 21% 20%

would cause there to
be more jobs for .
people around the ‘r']"lj’r‘;'g:r‘oaffjfgg‘sthe 23% | 21% 22% 20% 21% | 21% 11% 27% 17% | 26% | 22% | 22% | 21%
state, would cause

h fewer j

there to be fewer JobS. (voL) don't know 10% | 13% 12% 13% 8% | 15% 4% 13% 1% | 12% | 7% | 13% | 16%
number of jobs for
people around the

state? Unweighted n 552 1145 412 733 928 769 107 111 472 808 325 508 851
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
High school College g . . Citi

No Yes only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
82,};3,‘:%%‘{,}2;"{‘,,}23‘5 more jobs 50% 43% 49% 45% 50% 53% 42% 49% | 48% 41% 50% 45% | 51%
to reduce global
warming in the future fewer jobs 18% 21% 21% 20% 16% 17% 21% 21% 20% 17% 19% 20% 17%

would cause there to
be more jobs for
people around the
state, would cause
there to be fewer jabS. voL) don't know 1% 14% 13% 12% 9% 12% 1% 7% | 9% 13% 19% 12% | 12%
number of jobs for
people around the
state?

wouldn't affect the 21% 229,

number of jobs 17% 23% 26% 18% 26% 23% 23% 29% 12% 23% 20%

Unweighted n 1169 505 471 424 767 474 380 601 1257 227 174 975 645

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

PPIC Statewide Survey

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
82;‘;;3&;%‘;}2;"{‘,1}23‘5 D oae gasoline 58% 59% | 59% 60% 51% | 70% | 56% | 50% | 56% | 70% 59% 55% 51% 67% 58%
to reduce global .
warming in the future dfi‘éfsase gasoline 15% 21% 12% 1% 13% | 9% | 14% | 18% | 17% | 12% 14% 14% 22% 15% 1%
would cause gasoline p
prices at the pump g’a"s‘ﬂﬂﬂ : gﬁ‘ég‘s 17% 10% | 20% 20% 22% | 16% | 22% | 18% | 20% | 13% 18% 19% 19% 1% 19%
increase, or to
decrease, or wouldn't (VOL) don't know 9% 10% 9% 9% 13% 5% 7% 14% 7% 6% 9% 1% 7% 7% 12%
affect gasoline prices
fﬁ ;h;;;ggw around  ypyeighted n 1700 286 1396 1083 585 321 430 562 525 547 307 192 409 284 359
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
Inland | Coastal %e:atl:l South Coast | Male | Female Arﬁg;iccaa"ns Anffr'iign < | Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35.54 | 55+
Q22. Do you think that increase gasoline
California doing things prices 59% 58% 60% 57% 62% 55% 45% 51% 59% 62% 58% 59% 59%
to reduce global .
warming in the future dfi‘éf:se gasoline 13% | 16% 10% 19% 13% | 18% 24% 25% 20% 8% 19% | 16% | 10%
would cause gasoline p
prices at the pump wouldn't affect
around the state to gasoline prices 18% 16% 17% 16% 18% 17% 22% 15% 14% 19% 14% 17% 19%
increase, or to
decrease, or wouldn't (VOL) don't know 9% 9% 13% 8% 7% 1% 9% 9% 7% 11% 9% 8% 1%
affect gasoline prices
ﬁ: ;h; ar;gw around  ypyeighted n 553 1147 411 736 925 775 107 111 474 807 323 510 854
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes ngllﬁ;;hool egzg:ggn Gcrglc:zg(tee <$40k | $40k-$79k [ $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q22. Do you think that increase gasoline
California doing things prices 57% 62% 61% 58% 57% 59% 54% 65% 62% 49% 56% 60% 57%
to reduce global .
warming in the future dfiifsase gasoline 16% 14% 19% 1% 15% 19% 17% 9% 1% 19% 26% 12% 19%
would cause gasoline P
prices at the pump wouldn't affect
around the state to gasoline prices 17% 16% 12% 22% 17% 15% 19% 17% 18% 22% 8% 19% 15%
increase, or to
decrease, or wouldn't (VOL) don't know 10% 8% 8% 9% 11% 8% 10% 9% 9% 9% 10% 9% 9%
affect gasoline prices
f;;'g;;ggw around  n\eighted n 1171 506 472 425 768 474 382 600 | 1259 227 175 980 644

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q23 In g{g‘gglm help  willing 51% 49% | 52% 50% 68% | 28% | 52% | 74% | 47% | 37% 43% 49% 51% 49% 64%
warming, would you -
be willing or not not willing 45% 47% | 43% 47% 27% | 68% | 44% | 23% | 46% | 61% 50% 49% 46% 48% 31%
wiIIing t'o pay more for
electricity ifitwere  (VOL) don't know 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 7% 2% 7% 2% 3% 4% 5%
generated by .
;i?;;’":rb";:g‘;’nc:rzy';e Unweighted n 1692 285 1388 1076 582 | 321 | 425 | 560 | 523 | 544 307 193 406 283 356
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
Inland | Coastal %e:atgl South Coast | Male | Female Arﬁfer:?:anns Anf\esrli?;gns Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
g%?; ok g{ggglm help  willing 46% | 54% 62% 49% 47% | 55% 58% 51% 52% | 50% | 62% | 47% | 45%
warming, would you -
be willing or not not willing 50% | 42% 33% 47% 50% | 40% 40% 43% 44% | 46% | 34% | 48% | 53%
willing to pay more for
electricity if it were (VOL) don't know 4% 4% 5% 4% 3% 5% 3% % 4% 4% 5% 6% 2%
generated by .
e e e V5 Unweighted n 552 | 1140 409 731 923 | 769 105 110 473 | 804 | 323 | 509 | 848
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . i
No Yes only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Qz3. In g{ggglw help  yilling 52% 48% 44% 51% 60% 48% 51% 59% | 52% 49% 48% 48% | 55%
warming, would you -
be willing or not not willing 43% 47% 52% 43% 37% 49% 44% 37% | 45% 43% 48% 48% 40%
willing to pay more for
electricity ifitwere  (VOL) don't know 4% 5% 4% 5% 3% 3% 6% 4% 3% 8% 4% 4% 5%
generated by .
;‘;’l‘ael‘r’"jf"n‘fl:g‘;’nc;rzy';e Unweighted n 1164 506 470 421 767 474 380 507 | 1252 227 175 972 643

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult: Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Sﬁ:&yroagiﬁg?g;al favor 74% 78% 1% 68% 87% 45% 75% 86% 75% 63% 67% 75% 75% 69% 82%
governments to
change land use and  oppose 23% 17% 26% 29% 10% 52% 22% 11% 23% 34% 30% 23% 22% 27% 14%
transportation
g 0 that VOL) don't k 3% 5% 3% 3% 3% | 3% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 3% 4% 29 29 5% 4%
pe°p|e could drive ( ) on now 0 0 o o o 0 (] o 0 (] 0 o o o 0
less? (Do you favor or
oppose this Unweighted n 1701 286 1396 1082 584 320 432 563 527 544 307 192 411 283 359
proposal?)
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian : .
Inland | Coastal Cé;;\atsl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
e oueal  favor 69% | 75% 82% 72% 70% | 77% 79% 82% 81% | 67% | 79% | 74% | 68%
governments to
change land use and  oppose 27% 21% 14% 25% 27% 19% 16% 14% 16% 30% 18% 23% 28%
transportation
plannlng so tha? " 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
people could drive (VOL) don't know 3% 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 5% 4% 3% 3% 3% 4% 4%
less? (Do you favor or
oppose this f
proposal?) Unweighted n 553 1148 412 736 928 773 107 112 474 808 325 509 855
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
No Yes only egzg:ﬂgn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized [ Non-Citizen | Own Rent
e o Yogal  favor 72% 76% 74% 70% 78% 81% | 8% | 73% | e8% | 79% 86% 70% | 77%
governments to
change land use and  oppose 24% 21% 22% 27% 20% 16% 29% 26% 28% 17% 12% 27% 19%
transportation
plannlng so that v 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
people could drive (VOL) don't know 4% 3% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4%
less? (Do you favor or
oppose this Unweighted n 1174 505 473 426 768 476 382 602 1260 229 174 977 648
proposal?)

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
?eﬁi:'i'gg :I'|°°ut favor 75% 75% 75% 76% 90% | 49% | 73% | 90% | 78% | 60% 69% 79% 78% 75% 80%
automakers to further
o o rer oppose 21% 19% 22% 22% 9% | 47% | 23% | 8% | 18% | 36% 27% 20% 18% 21% 17%
gg%erfg‘x‘;‘;fg?gfggs (VOL) don’t know 4% 6% 3% 2% 1% | 4% | 3% | 2% | 4% | 4% 4% 2% 4% 4% 3%
Yo reoronhPO%  Unweighted n 1692 283 | 1390 1078 585 | 319 | 426 | 562 | 524 | 541 305 192 408 279 358
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
Inland | Coastal %a:atzl South Coast | Male | Female Arﬁg:f:anns Anﬁesrli?:gns Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q25. How about favor 1% | 77% 78% 76% 71% | 79% 88% 75% 81% | 70% | 79% | 75% | 71%
requiring all
automakers to further 0, 0, 0, 0, o, 0, o, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0, 0,
e o ear e oppose 25% | 20% 19% 20% 25% | 17% 12% 18% 16% | 27% | 18% | 19% | 26%
e e be”  (VOL) don't know 4% | 4% 3% 4% 4% | 4% 0% 6% 3% | 3% | 2% | 6% | 3%
you favor or oppose .
this proposal?) Unweighted n 550 | 1142 411 731 923 769 107 112 469 803 323 | 508 | 848
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes “'9*L§|‘;h°°' College Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q25. How about favor 74% 76% 75% 71% 79% 76% 75% 76% | 73% 73% 81% 75% 75%
requiring all
automakers to further  oppose 22% 20% 21% 25% 18% 19% 21% 22% | 24% 25% 1% 22% | 21%
?rfognrerf:vf,“;‘;f:?g("‘ggs (VOL) don’t know 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 4% 4% 2% | 3% 2% 7% 3% 4%
you favor or oppose .
this proposal?) Unweighted n 1163 506 469 423 766 470 380 600 | 1251 229 174 974 645

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q26. How much, if alot 10% 4% 13% 16% 12% | 17% | 14% | 1% | 7% | 13% 9% 4% 1% 13% 9%
anything, have you
heard about the state jyy¢ 31% 18% | 36% 41% 38% | 36% | 28% | 35% | 30% | 29% 31% 24% 28% 31% 38%
government policy
called cap-and-trade’ othing at all 59% 78% | 50% 43% 49% | 47% | 58% | 54% | 63% | 59% 60% 72% 61% 57% 52%
greenhouse 3g§e you (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
',}f,f,?i’n; lot, a Jttle. o weighted n 1704 286 | 1399 1084 586 | 320 | 433 | 565 | 527 | 546 307 193 410 283 359
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian . .
Inland | Coastal %e:atgl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q26. How much, if alot 8% 1% 9% 12% 15% | 6% 5% 4% 4% 18% | 5% 9% | 16%
anything, have you
heard about the state  , jyy¢ 28% | 32% 39% 28% 32% | 29% 20% 32% 19% | 40% | 23% | 32% | 37%
government policy
called ‘eap-and-rade” . thing at all 64% | 57% 52% 60% 53% | 65% 75% 65% 77% | 42% | 71% | 59% | 47%
greenhouse ﬁ’;?,e you (VOL) don't know 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0%
g ez " Unweighted n 555 | 1149 412 737 930 | 774 107 112 473 | 810 | 325 | 509 | 857
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College ¥ . . it
No Yes only egggg%gn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Q26. How much, if alot 1% 8% 4% 1% 18% 4% 8% 19% | 14% 6% 1% 15% 6%
anything, have you
heard about the state ;¢ 32% 29% 21% 33% 41% 25% 35% 37% | 34% 34% 18% 37% 26%
government policy
called 'oap-and-trade” thing at all 57% 63% 75% 56% 41% 72% 57% 43% | 52% 61% 81% 48% | 68%
greenhouse E,’gje you (VOL) don't know 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% | 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
g ez " Unweighted n 1174 507 472 426 771 476 382 603 | 1262 229 175 980 | 648

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
o e Yo 4o, favor 53% | 60% | 50% 51% 66% | 34% | 44% | 67% | 50% | 42% 48% 48% 57% 48% 61%
the California state
goven:{m}_en_tt_isstms oppose 34% 28% 36% 35% 21% 52% 43% 21% 35% 46% 39% 39% 30% 37% 29%
permits limiting the
amount of greenhouse
gases companies can (VOL) don't know 13% 12% 14% 13% 13% 14% 13% 12% 15% 12% 13% 13% 13% 15% 10%
put out. Do you favor
bl 3_'2&%5:;3;;’;'2; Unweighted n 1684 281 1384 1073 582 | 318 | 425 | 561 | 521 | 539 306 191 403 280 355
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian . .
Inland | Coastal %e:atgl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q27. In the system o o o o o o o o o o o o o
called 'cap-and-trade,’ favor 47% 55% 60% 53% 52% 54% 53% 54% 58% 51% 62% 50% 47%
the California state
9°Vef:\"}?ﬂ_tt_issutﬁs oppose 39% 31% 29% 33% 38% 30% 42% 32% 28% 36% 28% 35% 39%
permits limiting the
amount of greenhouse
gases companies can (VOL) don’'t know 14% 13% 1% 14% 10% 16% 5% 14% 15% 12% 1% 15% 14%
put out. Do you favor
g; 33&%5:5‘;‘;2;"; Unweighted n 551 1133 408 725 918 766 105 110 467 803 320 506 847
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
No Yes H'9’L§@h°°' college ollege | <s40k |$40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q27. In the system o o o o o o o o o o o o o
called "cap-and-trade,’ favor 54% 51% 51% 47% 62% 53% 52% 55% 50% 52% 62% 50% 55%
the California state
gove(:m;_en_tt_issutﬁs oppose 32% 36% 36% 37% 27% 33% 33% 36% 38% 34% 21% 37% 31%
permits limiting the
amount of greenhouse
gases companies can (VOL) don't know 14% 14% 13% 17% 10% 14% 14% 9% 12% 15% 17% 14% 14%
put out. Do you favor
o g_l:fa‘asee;;‘:tg;l?; Unweighted n 1158 504 465 421 764 470 377 599 | 1248 226 173 971 639

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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PPIC Statewide Survey
Californians and the Environment - All Adults - July 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
28. The state budget
S e Sis Dudget favor 71% 81% | 66% 64% 82% | 45% | 70% | 79% | 73% | 62% 69% 7% 1% 69% 75%
dollars of the state's
S G rom  OPPOSe 21% | 13% | 25% 28% 10% | 46% | 24% | 14% | 17% | 33% 25% 15% 23% 25% 15%
the cap and trade
gggﬁﬂﬁﬁ;;ﬂggf (VOL) don't know 8% 5% 8% 8% 8% 9% 7% 8% 9% 5% 6% 8% 6% 5% 10%
fund. Do you favor or
gmgse this spending ynweighted n 1692 286 1387 1076 580 318 | 429 562 522 541 306 192 409 281 357
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian : :
Inland | Coastal (i:e:atgl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
28. The state budget
8, e Siate butlget favor 70% | 71% 75% 70% 69% | 73% 87% 81% 81% | 61% | 84% | 67% | 62%
dollars of the state's
e G rom  OPPOSe 22% | 21% 15% 24% 25% | 17% 12% 15% 12% | 28% | 12% | 24% | 27%
the cap and trade
g{:gn’%’:‘hzﬁiﬁ‘é%’;gra (VOL) don't know 8% 8% 10% 6% 6% 10% 1% 3% 7% 11% 4% 8% 1%
fund. Do you favor or
gmgse this spending  ynweighted n 552 1140 409 731 925 767 106 111 472 803 322 506 851
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes | Highschool | cojege Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
y education
28. The state budget
S e e Dudget fvor 71% 71% 7% 63% 71% 80% 70% 64% | 66% 74% 85% 63% | 78%
dollars of the state's
Greenflouse Gas  oppose 21% 22% 17% 28% 21% 14% 24% 28% | 26% 21% 9% 2% | 16%
the cap and trade
EﬁﬁﬁﬂﬂéﬂSZﬁiiif (VOL) don't know 8% 7% 6% 9% 8% 6% 5% 8% 8% 5% 6% 10% 6%
fund. Do you favor or
:mq}se this spending ynpweighted n 1165 504 471 423 763 474 378 598 1251 228 174 972 645

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
g\fgr-fgmgbg:'t big problem 35% 40% 33% 30% 40% | 20% | 35% | 41% | 30% | 31% 36% 33% 40% 31% 32%
depleting the fishi
stock, by commercial soomem 12 35% 39% | 33% 35% 34% | 27% | 36% | 37% | 39% | 32% 34% 38% 34% 33% 37%
fishing? (Do you think
this is a big Froblem, not a problem 25% 19% | 27% 29% 19% | 48% | 22% | 16% | 28% | 31% 26% 25% 21% 31% 23%
somewhat of a
g:gg:gm,igftﬂgtpz itof (VOL)don'tknow 5% 3% 6% 6% 7% 6% 7% 5% 4% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 8%
}'ggt‘f:';f,‘;;':;gtiga;;u,) Unweighted n 1701 286 | 1396 1082 585 | 320 | 431 | 565 | 526 | 544 306 192 409 283 359
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian . .
Inland | Coastal (i:e:atgl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
g\fgr-fgmgbg:'t big problem 35% | 35% 33% 35% 34% | 36% 48% 23% 44% | 28% | 35% | 33% | 35%
depleting the fishi
stock, by commercial soonom- O 36% | 35% 37% 34% 35% | 36% 33% 41% 36% | 34% | 37% | 36% | 33%
fishing? (Do you think
this is a big Froblem, not a problem 25% | 25% 23% 26% 28% | 22% 18% 30% 16% | 31% | 24% | 27% | 23%
somewhat of a
g:gg:gm,igftﬂgtpz itof (VOL)don'tknow 4% 6% 7% 5% 4% 7% 1% 5% 4% 7% 3% 4% 9%
the California coast .
that is closest to you?) Unweighted n 553 | 1148 412 736 929 | 772 107 112 472 809 | 324 | 508 | 856
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes “'9*L§|‘;h°°' College Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
gfghgmgbg;" big problem 33% 36% 37% 29% 37% 37% 30% 34% | 31% 35% 43% 32% 38%
depleting the fishi
stock, by commercial :?&T;”’n',‘at ofa 35% 35% 35% 38% 33% 37% 39% 33% | 36% 33% 38% 34% | 36%
fishing? (Do you think
this is a big ?roblem, not a problem 26% 23% 24% 28% 24% 22% 28% 28% | 27% 26% 18% 27% 22%
somewhat of a
g:gg::m,iﬁrtﬂgtpz rtof (VOL)don'tknow 6% 5% 4% 5% 6% 4% 3% 5% 6% 6% 1% 7% 4%
the California coast .
that is closest to you?) Unweighted n 1172 506 470 426 770 476 381 602 | 1260 228 175 979 646

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnige;IOSan SF Bay Area
Q30. How about big problem 2% 82% 68% 65% 80% | 44% | 69% | 82% 71% | 61% 71% 69% 77% 66% 73%
plastics and marine
:i:_br_is? t()po you Ithink :‘r’;‘j:’nﬁ‘a‘ ofa 18% 1% 20% 23% 15% | 28% | 23% | 13% | 20% | 22% 19% 18% 13% 23% 17%
is is a big problem,
zggg?;vr::a‘t) ﬂ‘ 2t a not a problem 9% 6% 10% 1% 5% | 25% | 7% 5% 6% | 16% 10% 10% 9% 7% 8%
5:‘01'39:!; in the Pal'ttOf (VOL) don't know 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 3% 1% 3% 2%
e California coas
that is closest to you?) Unweighted n 1705 287 1399 1085 586 320 433 565 527 546 307 193 410 284 359
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian : .
Inland | Coastal Cé;;\atsl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q30. How about big problem 70% 73% 73% 72% 69% 75% 80% 72% 79% 65% 75% 72% 68%
plastics and marine
debris? (Do you think ;‘r’gl‘;:’n*q‘a‘ ofa 19% | 17% 17% 17% 19% | 16% 16% 20% 13% | 21% | 15% | 19% | 19%
is is a big problem,
:?gl'j;vn?ag g; 2 . not a problem 10% 8% 8% 9% 10% 7% 4% 6% 7% 12% | 7% 9% | 1%
{Jhrotgelr!} in the ParttOf (VOL) don't know 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 2% 0% 2% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2%
e California coas
that is closest to you?) Unweighted n 555 1150 412 738 930 775 107 112 474 810 324 510 858
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
: Some
No Yes ngllzlt;hool egﬁi:lgﬂzn Gcrggﬁg?e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ [ Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q30. How about big problem 70% 75% 7% 70% 66% 76% 70% 67% 68% 73% 81% 66% 78%
plastics and marine
debris? (Do you think :‘r’;’,'j:’nﬂ‘a‘ ofa 20% 14% 13% 17% 25% 14% 19% 21% | 20% 18% 12% 2% | 13%
IS Is a big problem,
zggll;;vnf;ag g:‘ ; a not a problem 9% 8% 8% 11% 8% 8% 10% 10% 10% 6% 6% 9% 9%
5:‘0%!9:!} in the parttOf (VOL) don't know 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% 0% 2% 1%
e California coas
that is closest to you?) Unweighted n 1175 507 472 426 772 477 382 602 1262 229 175 980 648

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adults Likely voters . Central Inland Orange/San
No Yes Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con Valley Empire Los Angeles Diego SF Bay Area
Q31. How about urban ;0 b roplem 44% 50% | 41% 36% 45% | 25% | 50% | 50% | 39% | 41% 49% 50% 45% 39% 43%
development harming
ildlife habitat d
endangered o SO hewnat of a 34% 35% | 34% 37% 39% | 29% | 30% | 37% | 39% | 31% 31% 35% 36% 35% 37%
species? (Do you
think this is a big not a problem 19% 13% 22% 24% 15% 41% 18% 12% 18% 26% 20% 1% 16% 21% 18%
problem, somewhat of
aproblem,ornota  (yoL) don't know 3% 2% 3% 3% 1% 5% 2% 1% 4% 2% 0% 4% 2% 5% 2%
problem in the part of
the California coast .
that is closest to you?) Unweighted n 1705 287 1399 1085 586 320 433 565 527 546 307 193 410 284 359
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian . .
Inland | Coastal (i:e:atgl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q31. How about urban ;¢ hroblem 49% | 42% 41% 42% 42% | 46% 53% 42% 56% | 34% | 48% | 45% | 39%
development harming
ildlife habitat d
endangered o SO hewnat of a 33% | 35% 36% 35% 35% | 34% 32% 38% 31% | 36% | 37% | 33% | 34%
species? (Do you
think this is a big not a problem 17% 20% 21% 19% 21% 17% 15% 16% 10% 27% 13% 19% 25%
problem, somewhat of
aproblem,ornota  (yoL) don't know 2% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 0% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 3%
problem in the part of
the California coast .
that is closest to you?) Unweighted n 555 [ 1150 412 738 93 | 775 107 112 474 810 | 324 | 510 | 858
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes “'ggﬁl‘;h“' College Sollege | <540k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own | Rent
Q31. How about urban ;g hroplem 42% 46% 55% 38% 36% 52% 38% 36% | 39% 48% 52% 39% 50%
development harming
ildlife habitat d
endangered :‘r’gl‘;;”’n'l‘at ofa 35% 34% 30% 36% 40% 32% 38% 38% | 36% 34% 34% 35% | 34%
species? (Do you
thinhlv(l this is a bigh ‘ not a problem 20% 17% 13% 23% 22% 13% 22% 23% 22% 15% 1% 24% 14%
problem, somewhat o
aproblem, ornota _ (yoL) don't know 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3%
problem in the part of
the California coast .
that is closest to you?) Unweighted n 1175 507 472 426 772 477 382 602 | 1262 229 175 980 648

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019

Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
tQh32- Hoc‘ln"t'impopt?\nt is very important 77% 78% 76% 75% 84% 61% 75% 83% 74% 72% 77% 76% 78% 81% 75%
e condition of the
ocean and beaches to somewhat important 18% 15% 19% 21% 13% 31% 22% 13% 20% 20% 16% 21% 16% 13% 20%
;“ueaﬁf;g?,';}g and not too important 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% | 3% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 3% 2% 2% 1% 1% 3%
g“f,'éf&f:'r'rfpi future? s not important at all 3% 3% 2% 1% 2% | 5% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 4% 4% 0% 3% 5% 1%
so?'ltewljat imr?or':ant, (VOL) don't know 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1%
not too important, or
not importgnt atall? Unweighted n 1704 285 1400 1085 586 321 433 565 527 546 307 193 410 283 359
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
Inland | Coastal %e:atgl South Coast | Male | Female Arﬁfer:?:anns Anf\esrli?;gns Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
3132- HO(‘jlYt.imPO;ttahnt is very important 75% 78% 76% 79% 75% 79% 82% 68% 84% 73% 81% 76% 74%
e condition of the
ocean and beaches to somewhat important 19% 17% 20% 16% 19% 17% 14% 21% 13% 21% 15% 17% 21%
;":aﬁf;g?,';;g and not too important 3% | 2% 3% 1% 2% | 2% 0% 3% 1% 3% | 2% | 2% | 3%
I‘;‘f/'éf&f:‘:pi :tuatrl:tfe" IS not important at all 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 4% 8% 1% 2% 2% | 5% | 1%
so;ntewhat imr[tml':ant, (VOL) don't know 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
not too important, or
not importgnt at all? Unweighted n 555 1149 412 737 930 774 107 112 473 810 324 509 858
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College . . i
No Yes only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
tQh32- Hoél'_/t.impopt?‘nt is very important 75% 80% 78% 7% 76% 79% 76% 76% 7% 78% 76% 74% 80%
e condition of the
ocean and beaches to somewhat important 18% 17% 17% 17% 20% 16% 19% 19% 18% 20% 15% 21% 15%
e ecor iy fd not too important 3% 1% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 3% | 2% 1% 3% 2% 1%
ﬁ*\’,'éf;f:‘:pi:;‘;x{e" IS not important at all 3% 2% 2% 4% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 1% 5% 2% 3%
sozntewhat imrngor':ant, (VOL) don't know 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1%
not too important, or
not importgnt at all? Unweighted n 1174 507 473 425 771 476 382 603 1262 229 175 981 647
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
lelas. How about_l favor 28% 29% 28% 30% 15% | 57% | 26% | 15% | 25% | 44% 30% 34% 25% 30% 21%
drilling off the . oppose 67% 64% | 67% 66% 81% | 40% | 69% | 80% | 69% | 52% 66% 61% 70% 62% 76%
California coast? (Do (yoL) don't know 5% 7% 5% 4% 4% 3% 5% 5% 6% 4% 4% 5% 5% 8% 4%
you favor or oppose
this proposal?) Unweighted n 1697 286 1392 1080 585 | 318 | 430 | 565 | 524 | 543 306 192 408 281 359
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
Inland | Coastal %e:atl:l South Coast | Male | Female Arﬁg;iccaa"ns Anf:r'iign < | Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35.54 | 55+
lelas. How about_l favor 32% | 26% 23% 28% 34% | 22% 33% 27% 23% 31% | 23% | 27% | 33%
drilling off the . oppose 63% | 68% 74% 65% 61% | 72% 67% 69% 71% | 63% | 71% | 67% | 62%
California coast? (Do (voL) don't know 5% 6% 4% 7% 5% 6% 1% 3% 6% 6% 6% 5% 5%
you favor or oppose
this proposal?) Unweighted n 552 | 1145 412 733 927 770 107 110 473 807 322 | 509 | 853
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : . Citi
No Yes only egzg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
QI:|33. How about_I favor 29% 27% 31% 31% 22% 29% 31% 24% | 28% 26% 30% 29% 25%
drilling off the . oppose 66% 67% 62% 65% 75% 65% 66% 71% | 67% 68% 62% 66% | 68%
California coast? (Do (yoL) don't know 5% 6% 8% 4% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5% 6% 7% 4% 7%
you favor or oppose
this proposal?) Unweighted n 1167 507 470 423 769 474 379 601 1256 228 175 976 646

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q34. How about favor 72% 63% 76% 75% 80% | 66% | 81% | 79% | 77% | 62% 74% 69% 66% 74% 76%
allowing wind power
and wave energy oppose 19% 25% 17% 18% 11% 29% 14% 12% 15% 31% 16% 22% 25% 18% 17%
projects off the
California coast? (Do (VOL) don't know 9% 12% 7% 7% 9% 4% 6% 9% 8% 8% 10% 9% 9% 8% 7%
you favor or oppose .
this proposal?) Unweighted n 1698 286 1393 1080 581 320 432 562 525 545 306 193 408 281 358
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian . .
Inland | Coastal %élat::l South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q34. How about favor 73% 1% 7% 69% 7% 67% 83% 85% 62% 75% 79% 69% 68%
allowing wind power
and wave energy oppose 18% 20% 16% 22% 17% 22% 15% 10% 24% 18% 15% 21% 22%
projects off the
California coast? (Do (VOL) don't know 9% 8% 7% 9% 6% 1% 2% 5% 13% 7% 6% 10% 10%
you favor or oppose i
this proposal?) Unweighted n 554 1144 411 733 927 771 107 111 471 807 323 508 854
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . Citi
No Yes only egzggggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q34. How about favor 74% 68% 63% 75% 82% 67% 73% 81% 76% 71% 60% 75% 69%
allowing wind power
and wave energy oppose 18% 21% 25% 19% 13% 24% 19% 13% 18% 15% 27% 16% 23%
projects off the
California coast? (Do (VOL) don't know 7% 12% 13% 6% 5% 9% 8% 5% 6% 14% 12% 9% 8%
you favor or oppose .
this proposal?) Unweighted n 1170 505 469 426 768 475 381 600 1257 228 175 977 646

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area
Q35. Overall, doyou  approve 32% 24% 36% 38% 12% 82% 35% 10% 33% 56% 36% 39% 28% 38% 24%
a?ﬁIOVQ OTtﬂiStaBPTO‘I'g disapprove 62% 66% 60% 60% 84% 16% 60% 88% 59% 40% 57% 60% 67% 56% 70%
O e wa a ona
Trump is!‘wndling his [VOL] don't know 5% 10% 4% 1% 4% 2% 5% 2% 8% 4% 7% 1% 5% 7% 7%
job as president? Unweighted n 1692 283 1390 1080 582 | 319 | 431 562 | 522 | 544 305 191 410 282 355
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
African Asian . .
Inland | Coastal (ée:atzl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q35. Overall, doyou  approve 39% 30% 24% 32% 39% 26% 10% 29% 20% 44% 23% 32% 41%
aﬂ’l:'OVeaOftﬂLStaBPrg\I’g disapprove 57% 64% 70% 62% 56% 68% 90% 60% 74% 52% 68% 63% 56%
O e Wi on
Trump is¥1andling his [VOL] don't know 4% 6% 6% 6% 5% 6% 1% 11% 5% 4% 9% 4% 3%
job as president? Unweighted n 550 | 1142 407 735 923 769 103 109 473 807 323 | 501 855
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g . . i
No Yes only egggg%zn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
Q35. Overall, doyou  approve 35% 29% 32% 41% 24% 29% 35% 34% 38% 28% 18% 36% 26%
a?ﬁIOVQ OTtﬂiStaBPTO‘I'g disapprove 60% 66% 63% 53% 71% 65% 59% 63% 58% 66% 74% 60% 66%
O e wa a ona
Trump is!‘wndling his [VOL] don't know 6% 5% 5% 7% 5% 6% 6% 3% 4% 6% 8% 4% 8%
job as president? Unweighted n 1169 501 469 425 763 472 380 596 | 1253 227 173 977 638

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
032: Do you ap.;rt%ve approve 26% 21% 28% 31% 7% | 68% | 26% | 6% | 22% | 50% 27% 34% 22% 33% 16%
way that President . disapprove 66% 66% | 65% 65% 89% | 23% | 67% | 91% | 70% | 39% 63% 58% 72% 60% 73%
Trump is handling [VOL] don't know 8% 12% 6% 4% 4% 9% 7% 3% 8% 11% 10% 8% 5% 7% 11%
environmental issues
in the United States? Unweighted n 1697 282 1396 1083 585 320 | 432 564 523 544 305 193 410 283 355
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
Inland | Coastal %e:atl:l South Coast | Male | Female Arﬁg;iccaa"ns Anffr'iigns Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+
ng: Do you app;rt?]ve approve 31% | 24% 18% 27% 33% | 20% 8% 24% 18% 35% | 22% | 24% | 32%
way that President . disapprove 60% | 68% 73% 66% 60% | 71% 90% 64% 75% | 58% | 70% | 67% | 61%
Trump is handling [VOL] don't know 9% 8% 9% 7% 7% 9% 2% 12% 7% 8% 8% | 9% | 7%
environmental issues
in the United States? Unweighted n 552 1145 408 737 926 771 105 110 474 807 324 505 855
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
High school College g : . Citi
No Yes only egzg:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent
Q36. Do you approve  approve 26% 26% 31% 30% 17% 27% 29% 25% 29% 21% 21% 30% 20%
or disapprove of the .
way that President disapprove 66% 65% 61% 61% 77% 64% 66% 70% | 64% 69% 70% 63% 70%
Trump is handling [VOL] don't know 8% 9% 8% 10% 6% 10% 5% 5% 7% 10% 9% 6% 10%
environmental issues
in the United States? Unweighted n 1172 502 473 426 763 476 380 599 1258 228 172 978 642

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding
Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likel t
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigZIOSan SF Bay Area

Q37. Overall, doyou  approve 25% 41% 18% 17% 18% 22% 19% 22% 26% 30% 24% 35% 27% 24% 24%
a?ﬁ:OVQ OTtﬂiS?JPSPTOVe disapprove 65% 45% 75% 79% 75% 75% 73% 1% 64% 62% 64% 57% 65% 66% 69%
O e wa e U.o.
Congressyis handling [VOL] don't know 9% 14% 7% 4% 8% 2% 8% 7% 10% 7% 12% 8% 8% 10% 7%
its job? Unweighted n 1696 285 1393 1080 581 321 | 432 | 561 521 | 547 306 193 408 282 355

Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age

North- . .
African Asian : :

Inland | Coastal (ée:atzl South Coast | Male | Female Americans Americans Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 55+
Q37. Overall, doyou approve 28% 24% 24% 25% 27% 24% 23% 33% 36% 16% 27% 28% 22%
aﬁ.}l"oveaortﬂis%pgrove disapprove 62% 67% 70% 66% 66% 65% 75% 55% 53% 76% 62% 63% 72%
(o) e Wi e U.o.
Congressyis handling [VOL] don't know 11% 8% 6% 9% 7% 11% 3% 12% 11% 7% 1% 9% 7%
its job? Unweighted n 554 | 1142 408 734 926 770 105 111 471 807 323 | 507 | 853

Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership

: Some
High school College g . . it
No Yes only egﬁﬂ:ggn Graduate <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen | Own Rent

Q37. Overall, doyou  approve 23% 30% 39% 18% 15% 38% 20% 14% 18% 30% 47% 22% 28%
a?ﬁ:OVQ OTtﬂiS?JPSPTOVe disapprove 69% 58% 50% 73% 78% 50% 73% 81% 75% 57% 41% 71% 60%
O e wa e U.o.
Congressyis handling [VOL] don't know 8% 12% 10% 9% 7% 12% 7% 6% 6% 13% 13% 7% 12%
its job? Unweighted n 1169 504 470 424 767 475 380 600 1256 229 174 975 644

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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Registered Voter Party Ideology Region
All Adult Likely vot
uits No Yes fiely voters Dem Rep Ind Lib Mod Con (\:IZTIt;;I érl',‘l_;':ge Los Angeles OraDnigeZIOSan SF Bay Area
033: Do you apgrt?]ve approve 25% 40% 18% 17% 17% | 23% | 20% | 19% | 25% | 33% 25% 24% 29% 22% 23%
way the U.8. Congress disapprove 63% 44% | 71% 76% 74% | 69% | 69% | 73% | 62% | 55% 60% 64% 62% 64% 67%
ieanﬂZ?\Iri:gn tal issues [VOLI don't know 12% 16% 10% 8% 9% 8% | 1% | 9% 13% | 12% 15% 12% 9% 15% 10%
in the United States? Unweighted n 1693 284 1391 1078 583 | 319 | 429 | 561 522 | 545 306 193 408 280 356
Inland/Coastal North/South Coast Gender Race/Ethnicity Age
North- . .
Inland | Coastal | Central | South Coast| Male |Female Arﬁg;iccaa"ns Anffr'iigns Latinos | Whites | 18-34 | 35-54 | 55+
Coast
. Do you approve approve 5% o o o 7% o o o o o o o o
Q38.D 25% 24% 23% 26% 27% 23% 18% 32% 36% 18% | 24% | 30% | 21%
or disapprove of the X
way the U.S. Congress disapprove 61% | 64% 67% 63% 62% | 63% 78% 54% 51% 71% | 61% | 61% | 66%
i:ﬂc;:g\'ri‘?gn tal issues [VOLI don't know 14% 12% 1% 12% 1% | 14% 4% 14% 14% 1% | 15% | 10% | 13%
in the United States? Unweighted n 552 1141 409 732 927 766 106 111 469 805 322 | 506 | 852
Children in Household Education Annual Household Income Nativity Home Ownership
. Some
No Yes nglgslt;hool college éfrggig:e <$40k | $40k-$79k | $80k+ | Native | Naturalized | Non-Citizen| Own Rent
education
Q38. Do you approve  approve 25% 26% 37% 18% 18% 37% 20% 15% 19% 27% 46% 21% 28%
or disapprove of the .
0 (] 0 { (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (] (]
way the U.S. Congress disapprove 64% 60% 50% 69% 72% 49% 70% 77% 71% 56% 40% 69% 57%
Lsncﬁgf"ri:gntal issues [VOLI don't know 12% 13% 13% 13% 10% 13% 10% 8% 10% 17% 13% 10% 15%
in the United States? Unweighted n 1167 503 471 421 766 473 378 600 1254 229 173 975 643

Note: Numbers may not add to 100 due to rounding

Fieldwork: July 14-23, 2019
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